

**HEARING DATE: May 12, 2011**

Sigmund S. Wissner-Gross  
May Orenstein  
Marek P. Krzyzowski  
BROWN RUDNICK LLP  
Seven Times Square  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 209-4800

Steven D. Pohl  
BROWN RUDNICK LLP  
One Financial Center  
Boston, MA 02111  
(617) 856-8200

*Counsel for Edward S. Weisfelner,  
as Trustee of the LB Creditor Trust*

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re:  
LYONDELL CHEMICAL COMPANY, et al.,  
  
Debtors.

Case No. 09-10023 (REG)

Chapter 11

EDWARD S. WEISFELNER, AS  
TRUSTEE OF THE LB CREDITOR TRUST,

(Jointly Administered)

Plaintiff,  
v.  
MORGAN STANLEY & CO.,  
INCORPORATED, et al.,  
Defendants.

Adv. Pro. No. 10-04609 (REG)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**



8820800111205000000000003

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ALLEGATIONS OF THE COMPLAINT.....	5
I. The Merger.....	5
A. Blavatnik’s Interest In Lyondell .....	6
B. Lyondell Reverse-Engineers Projections to Secure Blavatnik’s Participation in the Merger .....	6
C. Blavatnik and Basell Engage in Fraudulent Misconduct.....	8
D. The Merger Agreement and the Payments to Shareholders.....	11
II. Chapter 11, The Adversary Proceeding, Settlement and the Creditor Trust .....	12
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. Section 546(e) Has No Application To The Creditor Claims.....	17
A. The Creditor Claims are State Law Claims Belonging to the Creditors.....	18
B. Section 546(e) Does Not Preempt The Creditors Claims .....	23
1. Preemption Standard.....	23
2. Congressional Purpose and Objectives.....	25
3. Federal Law Does Not Preempt State Law Creditor Actions Where the Section 544(b) Avoidance Powers Are Not Being Exercised.....	33
C. Defendants’ Complaints About the Plan and Confirmation Order Are Without Effect.....	41
D. Section 546(e) Does Not Cover Transfers of the Nature At Issue Here .....	44
II. The Complaint Alleges Transfers of Property of the Debtors to Defendants.....	45
A. Under a Collapsing Analysis, the Target Has a Property Interest In Proceeds Borrowed Against its Assets .....	49

B.	Even Apart From Collapsing Analysis, the Complaint Sufficiently Alleges the Property Interests of the Debtors in the Merger Financing Proceeds .....	55
C.	Cases Involving the “Trust Fund” and “Earmarking” Doctrines Are Irrelevant.....	59
1.	Trust Fund Cases are Irrelevant to the Sufficiency of the Complaint.....	60
2.	Earmarking Has No Application Here.....	61
III.	Defendants’ “Standing” Arguments Are Not Cause For Dismissal .....	63
IV.	Defendants Were Not “Mere Conduits” .....	66
A.	The Financial Institution Defendants Have Failed to Demonstrate the Applicability of the “Mere Conduit” Defense .....	66
1.	The Complaint Asserts a Fraudulent Transfer Claim Against the Financial Institution Defendants.....	66
2.	A “Mere Conduit” Defense Cannot Be Assessed on a Motion To Dismiss .....	67
V.	Actual Fraudulent Intent Is More than Adequately Pled .....	69
	CONCLUSION.....	75

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>3V Capital Master Fund Ltd. v. Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of TOUSA, Inc. (In re TOUSA, Inc.),</u> Case No. 10-60017, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10419 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 11, 2011) .....	58, 59
<u>Adelphia Recovery Trust v. Bank of Am., N.A.,</u> 390 B.R. 80 n.3 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	65
<u>Adelphia Recovery Trust v. HBSC Bank USA, N.A.,</u> C.A. No. 09-0799, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 2380 (2d Cir. Feb. 8, 2011).....	64
<u>Albert v. Alex Brown,</u> (No. Civ. A 762-N, Civ. A.) 763-N, 2005 WL 2130607 (Del. Ch. Aug. 26, 2005) .....	70
<u>Andrew Velez Constr. v. Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y. (In re Andrew Velez Constr.),</u> 373 B.R. 262 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	73
<u>Andrus v. Glover Constr. Co.,</u> 446 U.S. 608 (U.S. 1980).....	38
<u>Angell v. First Eastern, LLC (In re Caremerica, Inc.),</u> Adv. Pro. No. L-08-00157-8-JRL, 2009 Bankr. LEXIS 2331 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. July 28, 2009) .....	75
<u>Applewood Chair Co. v. Three Rivers Planning &amp; Dev. Dist. (In re Applewood Chair Co.),</u> 203 F.3d 914 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	39
<u>Astor Holdings v. Roski,</u> 325 F. Supp. 2d 251 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	34
<u>Astropower Liquidating Trust v. Xantrex Tech., Inc., (In re Astropower Liquidating Trust),</u> No. 04-10322, 2006 Bankr. LEXIS 685 (Bankr. D. Del. Apr. 19, 2006).....	68
<u>Banque Arabe Et Internationale D'Investissement v. Maryland Nat. Bank,</u> 850 F. Supp. 1199 (S.D.N.Y. 1994),.....	63
<u>Barr v. Charterhouse Grp. Int'l., Inc. (In re Everfresh Beverages, Inc.),</u> 238 B.R. 558 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	75
<u>Bash v. Sun Trust Banks, Inc. (In re Ohio Bus. Machs.),</u> Case No. 06-8005, 2007 Bankr. LEXIS 133 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. Jan. 25, 2007), aff'd 2008 U.S. App. LEXIS 17100 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	55

<u>Begier v. I.R.S.</u> , 496 U.S. 53 (1990).....	60
<u>Bessette v. Avco Fin. Servs.</u> , 230 F.3d 439 (1st Cir. 2000).....	35
<u>Boyer v. Crown Stock Distribution, Inc.</u> , 587 F.3d 787 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	52, 54
<u>Branch v. Hill, Holliday, Connors, Cosmopoulos, Inc., Advert.</u> <u>(In re Bank of New England Corp.)</u> , 165 B.R. 972 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1994) .....	60
<u>Cadle Co. v. Mangan (In re Flanagan)</u> , 503 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2007).....	62, 63
<u>Carson v. Fed. Reserve Bank of New York</u> , 254 N.Y. 218 (1930).....	67
<u>Cartalemi v. Karta Corp. (In re Karta Corp.)</u> , 342 B.R. 45 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	39
<u>Casey Nat. Bank v. Roan</u> , 668 N.E.2d 608 (Ill. App. 1996).....	22
<u>Christy v. Alexander &amp; Alexander of NY Inc., (In re Finley, Kumble, Wagner, Heine,</u> <u>Underberg, Manley, Myerson &amp; Casey)</u> , 130 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 1997).....	68, 69
<u>City of Springfield v. Ostrander (In re Lan Tamers, Inc.)</u> , 329 F.3d 204 (1st Cir. 2003).....	60
<u>Consove v. Cohen (In re Roco Corp.I)</u> , 701 F.2d 978 (1st Cir. 1983).....	53
<u>Contemporary Indus. Corp. v. Frost</u> , 564 F.3d 981 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	30, 33
<u>Copeland by &amp; Through Copeland v. Toyota Motor Sales U.S.A.</u> , 136 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	38
<u>Crowthers McCall Pattern, Inc. v. Lewis</u> , 129 B.R. 992 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	53
<u>Cummings v. Dep't of the Navy</u> , 279 F.3d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	27

<u>Del Rosario v. New York City Dep't of Corr.,</u> 07 Civ. 2027, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66018 (S.D.N.Y. May 15, 2009).....	75
<u>Deutsche Bank AG v. Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc.</u> <u>(In re Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc.),</u> 416 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005).....	38, 39
<u>Diamante v. Solomon &amp; Solomon, P.C.,</u> No. 99 Civ. 1339, 2001 WL 1217226 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2001) .....	34
<u>Dibbern v. Adelphia Commc'ns Corp. (In re Adelphia Commc'ns Corp.),</u> 325 B.R. 89(Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005),.....	46
<u>Dzikowski v. NASD Regulation, Inc. (In re Scanlon),</u> 239 F.3d 1195 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	60
<u>Eastern Retailers Serv. Corp. v. Wertheim Schroder &amp; Co. (In re Ames Dep't Stores, Inc.),</u> 161 B.R. 87(Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1993) (.....	68
<u>Eberhard v. Marcu,</u> 530 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2008).....	64
<u>Equip. &amp; Servs. Corp.,</u> 236 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2001).....	35
<u>FDIC v. Conte,</u> 204 A.D.2d 845, 612 N.Y.S.2d 261 (N.Y. App. Div. 3d Dep't 1994) .....	49, 62
<u>FDIC v. Ernst &amp; Young,</u> 967 F.2d 166 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	70
<u>Flintkote Co. v. Gen. Acc. Assur. Co.,</u> 410 F. Supp. 2d 875 (N.D. Cal. 2006) .....	63
<u>Foman v. Davis,</u> 371 U.S. 178 (1962).....	75
<u>Gade v. Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n,</u> 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	24, 25
<u>Geltzer v. D'Antona (In re Cassandra Group),</u> 312 B.R. 491 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	69
<u>Gentry v. Kovler (In re Kovler),</u> 249 B.R. 238 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2000), citations .....	73
<u>Gillman v. Cont'l Airlines (In re Cont'l Airlines),</u> 203 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2000).....	39

<u>Gredd v. Bear, Stearns Sec. Corp. (In re Manhattan Inv. Fund Ltd.),</u> 310 B.R. 500 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	73
<u>Harris v. Huff (In re Huff),</u> 160 B.R. 256 (M.D. Ga. 1993) .....	64
<u>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank,</u> 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	27, 28
<u>Halo Tech Holdings, Inc. v. Cooper,</u> Civ. No. 3:07-CV-489 (AHN), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24831, (D. Conn. March 27, 2008) ..	61
<u>Hatchett v. United States,</u> 330 F.3d 875 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	22, 29
<u>HBE Leasing Corp. v. Frank,</u> 48 F.3d 623 (2d Cir. 1995).....	49, 50, 54
<u>Hooker Atlanta Corp. v. Hocker (In re Hooker Invs., Inc.),</u> 155 B.R. 332 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	67
<u>HSBC Bank USA, N.A. v. Adelpia Commc'ns Corp.,</u> No. 07 Civ 553A, 2009 WL 385474 (W.D.N.Y. Fed. 12, 2009).....	64
<u>In re Adelpia Communs. Corp.,</u> 368 B.R. 140, 266 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007) (Gerber J.), aff'd by 544 F.3d 420 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	38, 39, 42
<u>In re Bayou Group,</u> 396 B.R. 810 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008) (internal citations omitted), .....	73
<u>In re Best Prods. Co.,</u> 168 B.R. 35 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	64
<u>In re Boynewitz,</u> No. 02-30250 LMW, 2002 WL 33951315, (Bankr. D. Conn. Nov. 27, 2002) .....	23, 37
<u>In re Cardelucci,</u> 285 F.3d 1231 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	27
<u>In re Charter,</u> Communs., 419 B.R. 221 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	40
<u>In re Colonial Realty Co.,</u> 980 F.2d .....	20
<u>In re Corcoran,</u> 246 B.R. 152 (E.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	73

<u>In re Cybergenics Corp.</u> , 226 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2002).....	20, 21, 26
<u>In re Dow Corning</u> , 237 B.R. 380 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1999).....	27
<u>In re Eerie World Entertainment, LLC, Case</u> , No. 00-13708 (ALG), 2006 WL 1288578 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. April 28, 2006) .....	57, 62
<u>In re Enron Creditors Recovery Corp.</u> , 422 B.R. 423 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	29, 30, 45
<u>In re Enron Creditors Recovery Corp.</u> , No. 01-16034 (AJG), 2009 WL 3349471 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2009).....	44
<u>In re Flagstaff Foodservice Corp.</u> , 56 B.R. 899 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	35
<u>In re Gen. Motors Corp.</u> , 407 B.R. 463 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009),.....	34
<u>In re Greenberg</u> , 266 B.R. 45 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2001).....	26
<u>In re Hechinger Investment Co.</u> , 274 B.R. 71 (D. Del. 2002).....	29, 32, 33, 35, 51
<u>In re Hecht</u> , 41 B.R. 701 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	35
<u>In re Integrated Agri, Inc.</u> , 313 B.R. 419 (Bankr. C.D. Ill. 2004).....	22
<u>In re James River Coal Co.</u> , 360 B.R. 139 (E.D. Va. 2007).....	70
<u>In re Joliet-Will Cnty. Cmty. Action Agency</u> , 847 F.2d 430 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	60
<u>In re Kaiser Steel Corp.</u> , 952 F.2d 1230 (10th Cir. 1991) .....	31
<u>In re Kelton Motors</u> , 97 F.3d 22 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	62
<u>In re Kingbrook Dev. Corp.</u> , 261 B.R. 378 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y 2001) .....	26



<u>In re Kovler,</u> 329 B.R. 17 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	73
<u>In re M. Fabrikant &amp; Sons, Inc.,</u> 394 B.R. 721 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	75
<u>In re Maxwell Newspapers, Inc.,</u> 151 B.R. 63 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	67
<u>In re Melenzyer,</u> 143 B.R. 829 n.2 (W.D. Tex. 1992).....	27
<u>In re Metro. Elec. Mfg. Co.,</u> 295 B.R. 7 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2003).....	21, 22
<u>In re MortgageAmerica Corp.,</u> 714 F.2d 1266 (5th Cir.1983) .....	20
<u>In re Motors Liquidation Co.,</u> No. 09-50026 (REG), 2011 Bankr. LEXIS 684, (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2011).....	38
<u>In re Nigeria Charter Flights Contract Litig.,</u> 520 F. Supp. 2d 447 (E.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	64
<u>In re Norstan Apparel Shops, Inc.,</u> 367 B.R. 68 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2007).....	50, 51, 54, 55
<u>In re Old Carco LLC,</u> 406 B.R. 180 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	34
<u>In re Ontos, Inc.,</u> 478 F.3d 427 (1st Cir. 2007).....	20
<u>In re Pasian,</u> No. 94-31563 TEC, Adv. No. 09-3182 TC, 2010 WL 935598 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. Mar. 15, 2010).....	22
<u>In re PHP Healthcare Corp.,</u> 128 Fed. App'x. 839 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	28
<u>In re PWS Holding Corp.,</u> 303 F.3d 308 (3d Cir. 2002).....	20, 21, 26
<u>In re Refco Secs. Litig.,</u> Case No. 07-MDL-1902 (GEL), 2009 WL 7242548 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 13, 2009) .....	57, 65
<u>In re Refco,</u> 07 MDL, No. 1902 (JSR) 2010 WL 5129072 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 12, 2010) .....	44

<u>In re Revco D.S., Inc.,</u> 118 B.R. 468 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 1990) .....	55
<u>In re Rickel &amp; Assocs., Inc.,</u> 260 B.R. 673 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	42
<u>In re Saunders,</u> 101 B.R. 303 (Bankr. N.D. Fl. 1989).....	20
<u>In re Selinky,</u> 365 B.R. 260 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2007) .....	26
<u>In re W. Real Estate Fund, Inc.,</u> 922 F.2d 592(10th Cir. 1990), op. ....	39
<u>J.P. Castagna v. Castagna,</u> CV 920523960, 1995 Conn. Super. LEXIS 1097 (Conn. Super. Ct., April 7, 1995).....	37
<u>Jalbert v. Allpro Corp. (In re Left-Way Corp.),</u> Case No. 07-10355, 2010 Bankr. LEXIS 216 (Bankr. D. Mass. Jan. 19, 2010) .....	68
<u>Kaiser Steel Corp. v. Charles Schwab &amp; Co., Inc.,</u> 913 F.2d 846 (10th Cir. 1990) .....	30
<u>Kaiser Steel Res. v. Jacobs (In re Kaiser Steel Corp.),</u> 110 B.R. 514 (D. Colo. 1990),.....	69
<u>Kapita v. Espirito Santo Bank (In re Bankest Capital Corp.),</u> 374 B.R. 333 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2007) .....	56, 62
<u>Kathy B. Enters., Inc. v. U.S.,</u> 779 F.2d 1413 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	37
<u>Kirschner v. KPMG,</u> 15 N.Y.3d 446 (Oct. 2010) .....	70
<u>Klingman v. Levinson,</u> 158 B.R. 109 (N.D. Ill. 1993) .....	22
<u>Landau v. American Int'l Grp.,</u> C.A. No. 97 Civ. 3465, 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14325 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 1997) .....	64
<u>Madeira v. Affordable Hous. Found., Inc.,</u> 469 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006).....	24, 36
<u>Mellon Bank, N.A. v. Metro Commc'ns, Inc.,</u> 945 F.2d 635 (3d Cir. 1991).....	49, 62

<u>Miroglio S.P.A. v. Conway Stores, Inc.</u> , 05 Civ. 00121, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7920(S.D.N.Y. Feb. 6, 2007) .....	75
<u>MSR Exploration, Ltd. v. Meridian Oil, Inc.</u> , 74 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	35
<u>New York Tel. Co. v. New York State Dep't of Labor</u> , 440 U.S. 519 , 99 S. Ct. 1328, 59 L. Ed. 2d 553 (1979).....	24
<u>Newsome v. Charter Bank Colonial</u> , 940 S.W.2d 157 (Tex. App. 1996).....	69
<u>Nordberg v. Sanchez (In re Chase &amp; Sanborn Corp.)</u> , 813 F.2d 1177 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	56, 60
<u>Northen v. Cetennial Healthcare Corp. (In re Oxford Health Investors, LLC)</u> , No. 00-80676C-7D, 2002 WL 31031631 (Bankr. M.D.N.C. Sept. 3, 2002).....	62
<u>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of TOUSA, Inc. v. Citicorp N. Am., Inc. (In re TOUSA, Inc.)</u> , 422 B.R. 783 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2009) .....	59
<u>OODC, LLC v. Majestic Mgmt.</u> , 321 B.R. 128 (Bankr. Del. 2005).....	51, 52, 54, 62
<u>Pereira v. Grecolas Ltd. (In re Saba Enters.)</u> , 421 B.R. 626 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	72
<u>Pereira v. United Jersey Bank, N.A.</u> , 201 B.R. 644 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	35
<u>Perez v. Campbell</u> , 402 U.S. 637 (1971).....	35
<u>PHP Liquidating v. Robbins</u> , 291 B.R. 603(D. Del. 2003),.....	28
<u>Picard v. Taylor (In re Park S. Sec., LLC)</u> , 326 B.R. 505 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	73
<u>Power Equities, Inc. v. Altas Telecom Services-USA, Inc.</u> , No. 3:06-CV-1892-G, 2007 WL 43843 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 5, 2007) .....	37
<u>QSI Holdings, Inc. v. Alford</u> , 382 B.R. 731(W.D. Mich. 2007), .....	36, 64
<u>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Best Prods. Co.</u> , 177 B.R. 791(S.D.N.Y. 1995),.....	42

<u>Resorts Int'l v. Lowenschuss (In re Lowenschuss),</u> 67 F.3d 1394 (9th Cir. 1995), .....	39
<u>Rountree v. Nunnery, et al. (In re Rountree),</u> No. 01-21480-SCS, Adv. No. 09-07056-SCS, 2011 WL 806193, (Bankr. E.D. Va. March 2, 2011) .....	37
<u>Rowley v. City of New York,</u> No. 00 Civ., 1793 (DB), 2005 WL 2429514 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2005).....	61
<u>Securities Investor Protection Corp. v. Stratton Oakmont, Inc.,</u> 234 B.R. 293 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	69
<u>Seligson v. New York Produce Exch.,</u> 394 F. Supp. 125 (S.D.N.Y. 1975).....	29
<u>Sharp Int'l,</u> 403 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2005).....	73, 74
<u>Smith v. Am. Founders Fin., Corp.,</u> 365 B.R. 647 (S.D. Tex. 2007) .....	35
<u>Smith v. Boyer,</u> 966 F.2d 1527 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	55
<u>Smyth v. Kaufman,</u> 114 F.2d 40 (2d Cir. 1940).....	55
<u>Stevenson v. J.C. Bradford &amp; Co. (In re Cannon),</u> 277 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	60
<u>Stolz v. Brattleboro Hous. Auth. (In re Stolz),</u> 315 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2002).....	35
<u>T&amp;B Scottdale Contractors, Inc. v. United States,</u> 866 F.2d 1372 (11th Cir. 1989) .....	60
<u>Tese-Milner v. Moon (In re Moon),</u> 385 B.R. 541 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	69
<u>The Atrium v. Kenwin Shops of Crockett, Inc.,</u> 666 S.W.2d 315 (Tex. App. 1984).....	64
<u>The Global Crossing Estate Representative v. Alta Partners Holdings LDC,</u> <u>(In re Global Crossing Ltd.),</u> 385 B.R. 52 n.1 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	68

<u>Tolz v. Barnett Bank (In re Safe-T-Brake),</u> 162 B.R. 359 (Bankr. S.D. Fla 1993) .....	57
<u>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Bailey,</u> 129 S. Ct. 2195 (2009).....	39
<u>Tucker Leasing Capital Corp. v. Marin Med. Mgmt.,</u> 833 F. Supp. 948 (E.D.N.Y. 1993) .....	75
<u>Unisys Corp. v. Dataware Prods., Inc.,</u> 848 F.2d 311 (1st Cir. 1988).....	22
<u>United States Lines (S.A.), Inc. v. United States (In re McLean Indus., Inc.),</u> 162 B.R. 410(S.D.N.Y. 1993),.....	61
<u>United States v. Doyle,</u> 276 F. Supp. 2d 415 (W.D. Pa. 2003).....	22
<u>Vadnais Lumber Supply, Inc. v. Byrne (In re Vadnais Lumber Supply, Inc.),</u> 100 B.R. 127 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1989) .....	53
<u>Vintero Corp. v. Corporacion Venezolana de Fomento (In re Vintero Corp.),</u> 735 F.2d 740 (2d Cir. 1984).....	64
<u>Wells v. Shearson Lehman/American Express, Inc.,</u> 72 N.Y.2d 11, 526 N.E.2d 8 , 530 N.Y.S.2d 517 (N.Y. 1988).....	46
<u>Whiteford Plastics Co. v. Chase Nat'l Bank,</u> 179 F.2d 582 (2d Cir. 1950).....	64
<u>Wieboldt Stores, Inc. v. Schottenstein,</u> 94 B.R. 488(N.D. Ill. 1988) .....	50, 53
<u>Wieboldt Stores, Inc. v. Schottenstein,</u> 131 B.R. 655 (N.D. Ill. 1991) .....	30, 31
<u>Wimbush v. Wyeth,</u> 619 F.3d 632 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	36
<u>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.,</u> 96 Civ. 8386, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72562 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2007).....	75
<u>Zilkha Energy Co. v. Leighton,</u> 920 F.2d 1520(10th Cir. 1990), .....	20
 <b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
11 U.S.C. § 101(2) .....	15

11 U.S.C. § 362.....	22
11 U.S.C. § 524.....	35
11 U.S.C. § 524(a)(3).....	38
11 U.S.C. § 524(e) .....	21, 37, 38, 39
11 U.S.C. § 524(g).....	38, 39
11 U.S.C. § 541(d) .....	60
11 U.S.C. § 544 .....	15, 20
11 U.S.C. § 546.....	28
11 U.S.C. § 546(a) .....	35
11 U.S.C. § 546(c) .....	35
11 U.S.C. § 546(e) .....	1, 2, 16, 17, 18, 19, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 41, 44, 51, 64, 74
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1)(A) .....	27, 30, 32, 35, 36, 74
11 U.S.C. § 554 .....	15, 43
11 U.S.C. § 554(a) .....	42, 43
11 U.S.C. § 544(b).....	19, 20, 21, 22, 26, 28, 29, 33, 34
11 U.S.C. § 550(a) .....	67, 69
11 U.S.C. § 1107(a) .....	19
11 U.S.C. § 1127.....	42
11 U.S.C. § 1201 .....	38
11 U.S.C. Sec. 764(c).....	32
N.Y. Debt. & Cred. § 276 .....	70, 72, 73
N.Y. Debt. & Cred. § 270 .....	19
N.Y. Debt. & Cred. §§ 273-276.....	46
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 24.001, et. seq.....	46
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	24

**RULES**

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7009(b) ..... 1

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7012(b) ..... 1

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7015 ..... 75

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) ..... 69, 72

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 68

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a) ..... 75

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60..... 42
